
 

 
 

CABINET  

 
 

Monday, 8th October, 2012 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Town Hall Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 28 September 2012 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Pat Thornton Democratic Services Manager on 01923 278372 
or by email – legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the Customer Service Centre. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms. 
 
 
TOILETS (including disabled) 
 
Toilets are situated on the first floor, near the Committee Rooms. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

CABINET MEMBERSHIP 
 

 Mayor D Thornhill (Chair) 
 Councillor D Scudder (Deputy Mayor) 
 Councillors K Crout, I Sharpe and M Watkin 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2012 

 

4. CONDUCT OF MEETING  

 
 The Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. TO APPROVE THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR 
COMMISSIONING FRAMEWORK 2013-16 (Pages 1 - 60) 

 
 Report of the Head of Community Services 

 

6. TO APPROVE THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2012/2017 (Pages 

61 - 76) 
 
 Report of the Head of Strategic Finance 

 
 

7. APPROVAL OF FINAL CHARTER PLACE LAND TRANSACTION WITH 
DELEGATED POWER TO THE MANAGING DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO THE 
NECESSARY LEGAL DOCUMENTATION (Pages 77 - 88) 

 
 Report of the Managing Director 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



      
 

 

 
 
PART A  

 

Report to: Cabinet    

Date of meeting: 8 October 2012 

Report of: Head of Community Services  

Title: Voluntary and Community Sector Commissioning Framework 2013 -
2016 

 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The current 3 year Voluntary and Community Sector [VCS] grant funding 
programme ceases on March 31st 2013.  This report sets out the case for a new 
VCS Commissioning Framework and changing to a commissioning approach as 
opposed to an open grant application process. It also identifies the priorities for 
commissioning services with the limited funds available. 
 

1.2 The Commissioning Framework is set in the context of the economic situation, 
budget pressures and public sector funding cuts. The council continues to have to 
make significant savings over the next few years with an additional £2m savings 
required but not yet identified. The council is continuing to take a hard look at its own 
services that it provides and making tough decisions given the limited resources 
available. The financial future is uncertain and the council has a responsibility to 
balance competing needs and to be clear about the affordability of any proposals 
this equally applies to the council funding of the VCS. 
 

1.3  The draft Commissioning Framework document was prepared by officers and the 
process and documents were scrutinised by a Scrutiny Task Group of councillors 
prior to going out to public consultation between 25th June – 10th September 2012 
 

1.4 The purpose of this report is to  

• present the final draft of the Commissioning Framework document 

• examine the Scrutiny Task group recommendations 

• summarise and consider the feedback from the public consultation  

• request Cabinet to approve amendments to the Commissioning Framework 
document and agree the commissioning priorities in light of the feedback and 
recommendations  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



      
 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 Cabinet are recommended to: 
 

2.2 • Agree amendments to the draft commissioning framework [2013 - 2016] as 
identified in this report. 

2.3 • Agree the service commissioning priorities as identified in 3.4.of this report. 
2.4 • Agree the continuation of the Small Grants Fund and make recommendations 

for the outcomes to be achieved for 2013/14 taking account of the 
recommendations of the Scrutiny Task Group and public consultation 
identified in 3.5.1.   

2.5 • Delegate responsibility to the Head of Community Services in consultation 
with the Portfolioholder to approve the eligibility criteria for the Small Grants 
Fund.  

2.6 • Delegate responsibility to the Head of Community Services in consultation 
with the Portfolioholder to finalise the wording of the Commissioning 
Framework prior to publication 

2.7 • Delegate responsibility to the Head of Community Services to implement the 
commissioning process for the service priorities identified in 3.8 to ensure 
services are in place from April 1st 2013, subject to Council approval of the 
Budget for 2013/14 

 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Lesley Palumbo Head of 
Community Services telephone extension: 8561 email: 
lesley.palumbo@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Cate Hall Executive Director – Services 
 

 
3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 Background summary  

 

[...]
ctor 

• enabling people with physical mobility problems to access services in the town 
centre 

• advice services 

• arts and culture 

• community centres 

• sport 
 
The feedback did specifically indicate a need to consider adding an additional priority 
regarding the provision of service delivery for victims of domestic abuse. A report on 
the additional officer review undertaken in response to this feedback is attached as 
Appendix E. Cabinet is asked to consider the detail in that report and the officers 
recommendation below 
 

Domestic abuse is not the commissioning responsibility of the District Council but it is 
clear from our Equality Impact Analysis that there would be a disproportionate impact 
on a protected characteristic group if services were reduced ahead of any decision 
being made by the primary commissioning organisations regarding the long term 
support for these services.  

Members are therefore recommended, in order to mitigate the EIA risks identified, to 
agree to provide funding support for 12 months to ensure service provision remains 
whilst Herts County Council and the local Community Safety Partnership are 
encouraged to consider the local service needs and priorities, particularly in the light of 
the positive impacts identified in relation to Children’s Services.  

 
 

3.4.2 Other priority issues raised during the consultation related to the need for services to 
support families and vulnerable people and those with mental and physical health 
issues.  The primary commissioning responsibilities for support to individuals and 
families rests with Herts County Council from a social care and public health 
perspective and with GP commissioning bodies in respect of health support and not 
with the district council.   

Page 6



      
 

 

 
3.5 Small Grants Fund 

 
3.5.1 The consultation on the future of a Small Grants Fund and the views of the Scrutiny 

Task Group highlighted significant support for continuation of this fun
[...]
quences of this could be that they are taken into care. This 
would reinforce the importance of these services being commissioned and 
funded through HCC. Currently no funding for this service is received from HCC.  

The Women’s Centre has provided a local confidential centre, supporting, 
referring, advising and guiding women and children with domestic abuse issues 
with one to one and group support. This is achieved with volunteer counsellors 
providing this year, 2,815 hours of their time, which would have a value of 
£147,245. 196 women accessed specialist legal services and volunteers 
provided 5,399 hours of support.  

 

Page 58



Appendix E 

Conclusion 

Ideally services to support victims of domestic abuse should be funded and 
commissioned in a joined up multi-agency way to ensure the provision of 
services is effectively integrated into the range of service needs that individual 
victims experience. 

At present the county wide commissioning of services does not appear to clearly 
establish the local needs and how prevention activities should be commissioned 
and funded.  

The Watford Community Safety Partnership will be undertaking the  Safer 
Watford Strategic Assessment for this year and members will also be examining 
the issues around domestic abuse as part of scrutiny arrangements. This may 
raise the opportunity to influence a more joined-up commissioning approach in 
the future. 

However this is unlikely to be clarified in time to influence other organisations 
funding decisions for the next financial year.  

Officer Recommendation 

Domestic abuse is not the commissioning responsibility of the District 
Council but it is clear from our Equality Impact Analysis that there would 
be a disproportionate impact on a protected characteristic group if services 
were reduced ahead of any decision being made by the primary 
commissioning organisations regarding the long term support for these 
services.  

Members are therefore recommended, in order to mitigate the EIA risks 
identified, to agree to provide funding support for 12 months to ensure 
service provision remains whilst Herts County Council and the local 
Community Safety Partnership are encouraged to consider the local 
service needs and priorities, particularly in the light of the positive impacts 
identified in relation to Children’s Services.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



    
 

   

PART A   
 

 

  

 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 8th  October 2012 

Report of: Head of Strategic Finance 

Title: Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2012/2017 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides an overview of financial issues affecting the Council over the  
next five years and enables a strategy to be developed to achieve a sustainable 
budget and to set a Council Tax for 2013/2014. 
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

That Cabinet consider the contents of this report and make observations/ 

recommendations as appropriate.   

 

That the Medium Term Financial Strategy be referred to the Budget Panel for 

consideration at its meeting on 23rd October. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Bernard Clarke, Head of 
Strategic Finance 
telephone extension: 8189 email: bernard.clarke@watford.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 61



    
 

   

3.0 Background 

3.1 
 

Council on 25th January 2012 approved the revenue budget and capital programme to 
apply for 2012/13. It also recommended to Functions Committee the levels of council 
tax (no increase) to apply from 1st April 2012. These decisions were influenced by the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy which covered the period 2011 to 2016 and which 
has sought to achieve a ‘sustainable budget’ over the medium term. 
 

3.2 It is now necessary to revisit the MTFS as an essential part of sound financial planning 
and will need to consider: 
 

• the Revenu
[...]
ly 2012

P
age 73



P
age 74

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Reserves 2012/13
APPENDIX 2

Cost Centre Description Balance 1-Apr-2012

VHF000 General Fund -1,350,000.00 

Earmarked Reserves

VFD000 Car Parking -575,236.00 

VGH000 Charter Place -476,240.00 

VGU000 Le Marie Centre -12,868.00 

VHL000 Rent Deposit -100,000.00 

VHM000 Homeless Prevention -112,238.00 

VNL000 Climate Change -48,470.00 

VNN000 Re-cycling -11,700.00 

VLU000 Budget Carry Forward -301,337.00 

Sub-total Earmarked Reserves -1,638,089.00 

Capital Financing Reserves

VLM000 Capital Fund -2,182,642.00 

VGV000 Multi-Storey Car Parks -182,784.00 

VHG000 Leisure Structural Maintenance -422,513.00 

VLN004 Vehicle Replacement -425,000.00 

Sub-total Capital Financing Reserves -3,212,939.00 

General Reserves

VHN000 Housing Benefit Subsidy -996,616.00 

VLS000 Performance Reward Grant -119,908.00 

VLL000 Invest To Save -1,419,580.00 

VLP000 LA Business Growth Incentive -641,145.00 

VLR000 Area Based Grant -86,050.00 

VLT000 Housing & PDG -300,934.00 

VLV000 Economic Impact -1,250,276.00 

VLQ000 New Homes Bonus -542,497.00 

VHK000 Exam In Public - LDF -312,722.00 

VLN002 Future Pension Funding -1,375,000.00 

VLN003 Insurance Fund -100,000.00 

VLW000 Development Sites - Decontamination -1,310,324.00 

Sub-total General Reserves -8,455,052.00 

Grand Total Reserves -13,306,080.00 

P
age 75



P
age 76

T
his page is intentionally left blank



      
 

   

 
 
 

Part A  

 

Report to: Cabinet 

Date of meeting: 8 October 2012 

Report of: Managing Director 

Title: Approval of Final Charter Place Land Transaction with delegated 
power to the Managing Director to enter into the necessary legal 
documentation 

 
 

 The Mayor has agreed that this report can be dealt with as a late report. The reason 
the report was not circulated at the time of agenda publication is based on the fact 
that commercial negotiations with Capital Shopping Centres (CSC) are still ongoing.  
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This report provides an update across a range of specific issues that have arisen 
during commercial negotiations with CSC. This follows Cabinet approval on 18th 
June 2012 to abandon previous OJEU procurement and negotiate detailed terms 
with them. Further, an all members briefing was held on 27th September 2012. None 
of the changes are considered material enough to affect the overall recommendation 
to proceed with CSC. Discussions with CSC have, however, particularly further 
clarified their management and financial proposals in respect of the four ‘satellite’ car 
parks and it is preferable for WBC to take these back and manage them using a 
national car park management company.  
 
The report is designed to highlight the new issues and considerations as possible 
pertinent to Cabinet to enable it to make strategic decisions on the 
recommendations below. However, in such complex commercial property 
transactions it cannot provide full commentary on all detailed negotiation matters.  
 

1.2 Recommendations are made to finalise and complete the land transaction with CSC 
along with related transfer of management to them, and to enable a new 
management strategy for the Satellite Car Parks.  
 
The property team have investigated and evaluated two options for Satellite Car 
Parks. 
 

1. CSC’s proposal to continue leasing the Satellite Car Parks, and 
2. WBC taking back the car parks and procuring a car park operator to manage 

the car parks on behalf of WBC 
 

Financial modelling strongly indicates that Option 2 is financially more attractive to 

Agenda Item 7

Page 77



      
 

   

WBC in particular in the medium to long-term. It would also enable WBC to exercise 
greater control over tariffs and general management. The Satellite Car Parks are 
crucial in contributing to the future growth and prosperity of the town and provide 
core income to WBC to support service delivery budgets. 
 
A further recommendation is made to support the principle of Compulsory Purchase, 
if this is necessary to enable the redevelopment, subject to a full cost indemnity with 
CSC. 
 

  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

2.1 
The following recommendations effectively update those contained in the Cabinet 
report of 18th June. 

It is recommended that the Managing Director be authorised to:  

1. Complete negotiations and the suite of legal documents with CSC (including 
relevant subsidiary group companies) and to enter into a binding agreement 
for the land transaction. 

2. Complete the transfer of management responsibility for the existing Charter 
Place shopping centre and Charter Market to CSC, including TUPE transfer 
of current Council staff to Europa (CSC’s Facilities provider), as soon as 
possible linked to completion of binding lease agreements. 

3. Agree commercial terms and complete legal documentation regarding CSC’s 
surrender of the Satellite Car Parks in 2013, or if this is not achieved exercise 
the Council’s March 2015 break notice option in the existing lease. 

4. Subject to achieving a surrender on the CSC’s lease of the Satellite Car 
Parks, to commence procurement of an external partner to manage the car 
parks (including structural maintenance) on WBC’s behalf, if necessary taking 
appropriate external independent advice. In the event that a surrender cannot 
be agreed, to commence procurement so that a car park management 
contract is in place from the return of the Satellite car parks in March 2015.  

Additionally, in order to facilitate the redevelopment and comply with the terms of 
the agreements with CSC, that: 

5. Cabinet agrees in principle to support a Compulsory Purchase Order to 
acquire such land holdings and any rights affecting those land holdings as 
may be necessary for redevelopment of Charter Place and adjoining holdings 
on the High Street, if requested to do so by CSC, and subject to a full funding 
indemnity by CSC, which is to be provided as part of the suite of documen
[...]
- High Level Consultation Summary FINAL
	Appendix D Community Centres Survey - LSOA areas
	Appendix Di map of watford
	Appendix E Domestic Abuse FINAL

	6 To approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy 2012/2017
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7 Approval of Final Charter Place Land Transaction with delegated power to the Managing Director to enter into the necessary legal documentation



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
 

8 OCTOBER 2012 
 

 
Present: Mayor     (Chair) 

 
 Councillors D Scudder, K Crout, I Sharpe and M Watkin 

 
Also present: Councillors J Aron, N Bell, A Khan and M Meerabux 

 
Officers: Managing Director 

Executive Director Services 
Head of Strategic Finance and Shared Services 
Head of Finance (Shared Services) 
Head of Community Services 
Legal and Democratic Section Head  
Culture and Community Section Head  
Property Section Head 
Commissioning Manager 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 
 

26   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence  
 

27   DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Watkin advised that he was a trustee of the Multi Cultural Community 
Centre but did not consider that this interest to be specifically relevant in the 
context of the report discussed at minute number 29. 
 
There were no other disclosures of interest. 
 

28   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2012 were submitted and 
signed 
 

29   TO APPROVE THE VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR 
COMMISSIONING FRAMEWORK 2013-16  
 
The current three-year Voluntary and Community Sector [VCS] grant funding 
programme ceased on March 31st 2013.  Cabinet received a report of the Head 
of Community Services setting out the case for a new VCS Commissioning 
Framework and changing to a commissioning approach as opposed to an open 
grant application process. It also identified the priorities for commissioning 
services with the limited funds available. 



 
2 

 
The Mayor opened the discussion by saying that this had been a thorough and 
extensive piece of work for which she commended all the officers involved. She 
added that, despite the fact that grant funding was not a statutory function the 
Council had chosen to support the voluntary sector and actually frozen the 
grants’ budget for a number of years. 
 
The Head of Community Services highlighted the key points of the report and set 
the context. She said that the strong relationship that the Council had with the 
voluntary sector had to be recognised and the fact that they were in the best 
place to deliver some services. 
 
The proposals had been considered by a Scrutiny Task Group and its report and 
recommendations were attached as an appendix to the main report. A public 
consultation exercise had taken place and a summary of the key issues raised 
was also attached.  The report also included the priorities being recommended 
for approval, details of the services to be commissioned, proposals regarding the 
small grants’ fund and the position with regard to the use of Council owned 
property by VCS organisations. 
 
The Head of Community Services drew Members’ attention specifically to the 
officer recommendation in the report on domestic abuse commissioning and the 
following correction to Appendix E: 
 
The paragraph: 
 
“This is achieved with volunteer counsellors providing this year 2815 hours of 
their time which would have a value of £147245. 196 women accessed specialist 
legal services and volunteers provided 5,399 hours of support” 
 
to be changed to 
 
“This is achieved through the provision of a Domestic Abuse Specialist post with 
20 years experience funded by Watford Borough Council, she co- facilitates with 
a part time specialist counsellor who is funded from the Women’s Centre 
reserves at the moment”   
 
The Head of Community Services explained that, whilst domestic abuse was not 
a commissioning responsibility of the District Council, it was clear from the 
Equality Impact Analysis that there would be a disproportionate impact on this 
group. Officers were therefore recommending that funding support continued for 
12 months to mitigate the impact whilst the County and the local Community 
Safety Partnership considered local service needs and priorities. 
 
In response to a point made by Councillor Bell, the Head of Community Services 
stressed that domestic violence had not been included in the priority list but that 
the funding would continue for a year to allow time for other funding streams to 
be identified. 
 



 
3 

Councillor Bell responded that it was important to reassure women who currently 
accessed the Women’s Centre for support. He welcomed the fact that the 
Women’s Centre was expected to remain as part of the Charter Place 
development. 
 
The Mayor said that the Council would do what it could to ensure that the facility 
remained available.   
 
Councillor Watkin commented that the small grants fund was excellent and 
provided small groups with the opportunity to start new initiatives. 
 
The Mayor advised Cabinet that she wished to look again at the small grants 
issue prior to budget setting as she wanted to ensure that funds were available 
to assist groups who were working towards sustainability. The amount could not 
be increased and how it was allocated needed further consideration. 
 
Councillor Crout commented on the need for flexibility and to demonstrate that 
the Council would help if it was able to do so. 
 
Councillor Meerabux asked about the position with the County and expressed 
concern that some vulnerable groups could be left wanting. 
 
The Mayor responded that the whole concept of commissioning was accepted as 
the way forward – including by Herts County Council. The Head of Community 
Services endorsed this view and added that many organisations were now 
moving in this direction.   
 
In response to a point made by Councillor Aron (Chair of the Voluntary & 
Community Sector Commissioning Framework Task Group) regarding the small 
grants fund, the Mayor proposed that the Portfolio Holder and the Head of 
Service be requested to look at the criteria for the allocation of  small grants with 
a view to holding back some of the funds for those groups suffering from the 
effects of the recession. She added that the funds could very quickly be used up 
if it was open to all to apply.  
 
The Head of Community Services drew Members’ attention to the suggestions 
for the small grants’ fund as detailed in the report and advised that the allocation 
of the £50k fund was a matter for Cabinet. 
 
Councillor Aron commented that she hoped that groups would also be able to 
access match-funding. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that Cabinet: 
 

1. agrees amendments to the draft commissioning framework [2013 - 
2016] as identified in this report. 

 



 
4 

2. agrees the service commissioning priorities as identified in 3.4.of the 
report. 

 
3. agrees the continuation of the Small Grants Fund  

 
4. delegates responsibility to the Head of Community Services in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder and the Chair of the Voluntary & 
Community Sector Commissioning Framework Task Group  to 
approve the eligibility criteria for the Small Grants Fund.  

 
5. delegates responsibility to the Head of Community Services in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder to finalise the wording of the 
Commissioning Framework prior to publication 

 
6. delegates responsibility to the Head of Community Services to 

implement the commissioning process for the service priorities 
identified in 3.8 of the report to ensure services are in place from April 
1st 2013, subject to Council approval of the Budget for 2013/14. 

 
30   TO APPROVE THE MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2012/2017  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Head of Strategic Finance giving an overview of 
financial issues affecting the Council over the next five years and enabling a 
strategy to be developed to achieve a sustainable budget and to set a Council 
Tax for 2013/2014. 
 
Councillor Watkin introduced the report. He referred specifically to the £1.2m 

added to  
Reserves in 2011/12 and the position regarding expenditure, Government 
funding and the impact of the New Homes’ Bonus. He commented that overall 
the finances were in good shape and whilst the position might appear fairly 
stable in fact there were many challenges facing the Council in the next few 
years.. 
 
He went on to comment on the service prioritisation process which had 
identified around £3m of efficiency savings for 2011/12 to 2012/14 and the fact 
that a further £2.2m still had to be found. He  also drew Members’ attention to 
the other budgetary pressures outlined in the report. 
 
He concluded that he saw no reason for changing the level of Council Tax in the 
next 2/3 years but advised that the Council would be using its reserves to fund 
ongoing deficits within the revenues budget as necessary until the rest of the 
Service Prioritisation and Council Roadmap efficiencies took effect. 
 
It was noted that the Budget Panel would be considering the MTFS at its 
meeting on 23 October 2012. 
 
The Mayor commented that whilst the use of reserves was unavoidable, she 
was aware that this was not a sustainable position in the long term. There  were 



 
5 

pressures over which the Council had no control and it would continue to be 
necessary to look at ways of reducing the base budget still further. 
 
Councillor Scudder endorsed the Mayor’s views and the need for tough 
decisions to be made. He considered, however, that the Council’s financial 
position would enable these decisions to be implemented in a measured 
manner. 
 
Councillor Bell commented on the fact that the sustainability of the revenue 
budget was totally dependent on the New Homes’ Bonus and the impact of any 
future change in Government policy. He also asked whether the level of 
reserves was considered appropriate for Watford. 
 
The Head of Strategic Finance responded that the next year was looking quite 
uncertain. He explained that the current level of the reserves was probably just 
right but that if they dropped below £5milion there would be cause for concern 
because of the number of risks identified. Austerity was predicted to continue 
until 2018 and there was likely to be another Council Tax freeze initiative by way 
of an extra 1% grant. It was necessary to have the reserves to meet cost 
pressures and obviously they would be used more quickly if things went wrong. 
He advised that some councils were now adding to their level of reserves 
because of the need for contingencies. The position at the moment was one of 
consistent contraction rather than growth.   
 
The Mayor concluded by passing on her thanks to the Head of Finance (Shared 
Services) and his team for the efficient way they had closed down the accounts. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. that Cabinet  notes the report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy and 
the financial issues affecting the Council over the next five years.   

 
2. that the Medium Term Financial Strategy be referred to the Budget Panel 

for consideration at its meeting on 23rd October. 
 

31   APPROVAL OF FINAL CHARTER PLACE LAND TRANSACTION WITH 
DELEGATED POWER TO THE MANAGING DIRECTOR TO ENTER INTO 
THE NECESSARY LEGAL DOCUMENTATION  
 
The Chair of Overview & Scrutiny had agreed that this report could be dealt with 
as a matter of urgency in accordance with the terms of Procedure Rule 16.0 as 
the transfer was due to take place on 10th October. 
 
The Mayor had also agreed that this report could be dealt with as a late report. 
The reason the report was not circulated at the time of agenda publication was 
based on the fact that commercial negotiations with Capital Shopping Centres 
(CSC) were still ongoing.  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Managing Director giving an update across a 
range of specific issues that had arisen during commercial negotiations with 



 
6 

CSC. This followed Cabinet approval on 18th June 2012 to abandon previous 
OJEU procurement and negotiate detailed terms with them. An all Members’ 
briefing had been held on 27th September 2012. 
 
None of the changes were considered material enough to affect the overall 
recommendation to proceed with CSC. Discussions with CSC had, however, 
further clarified their management and financial proposals in respect of the four 
‘satellite’ car parks and it was preferable for WBC to take these back and 
manage them using a national car park management company.  
 

The report was designed to highlight the new issues and considerations. It could 
not however, in the case of such a complex commercial property transaction, 
provide full commentary on all detailed negotiation matters. The 
recommendations in the report effectively updated those contained in the 
Cabinet report of 18th June. 

Councillor Sharpe introduced the report. He said it was good news that the 
development by CSC was going ahead and very positive for the town. There had 
been good attendance at the Member briefing on major projects which had 
included Charter Place. The report before Cabinet crystallised many of the 
issues discussed. He thanked the Property Section Head and his team for their 
work. 
 
The Property Section Head added that the report was mainly about the car park 
strategy, which was a better option for the Council. 
 
The Mayor commented that there had been concerns about the car park for 
some time and the need to balance provision for the night time economy with the 
needs of shoppers and other visitors to the town. The proposed arrangement 
would allow for control and flexibility. 
 
In response to a point by Councillor Bell about a guarantor, the Property Section 
Head explained that they were pressing hard for CSC to agree the guarantor, 
which Cabinet reinforced.  He added, however, that CSC was very positive about 
the development and was planning to carry out a consultation at the end of the 
year. In response to a further point from Councillor Bell about control of the car 
parks he said that the income and management would be under the Council’s 
control; the contractor would manage facilities and improvements. 
 
Councillor Bell then went on to voice his concerns about the staff affected, in 
particular in relation to the transfer to Europa . He considered that senior 
management should have done more in communicating to staff about the TUPE 
process in the 3-months since the Cabinet meeting on 18th June. 
  
The Managing Director responded that there was a statutory process involved in 
TUPE which was being adhered to. He had kept the process under review and 
the Services involved had played their part but it had been necessary to have the 
full facts regarding CSC’s intentions before speaking to staff. Positive 
discussions had now taken place, including with Europa and the situation was far 
more settled. 



 
7 

 
Councillor Khan asked about the 999 year lease and why the freehold was not 
being sold outright.  The Property Section Head responded that retaining the 
lease meant that the Council could collect 7% of the income. The Mayor added 
that if the freehold were sold it would become a capital receipt with restrictions 
on use. Receiving revenue was far more flexible  The Property Section Head 
advised that the Charter Place and Harlequin interests could still be sold 
separately if necessary in the future. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Managing Director be authorised to:  

1. complete negotiations and the suite of legal documents with CSC 
(including relevant subsidiary group companies) and to enter into a 
binding agreement for the land transaction. 

2. complete the transfer of management responsibility for the existing 
Charter Place shopping centre and Charter Market to CSC, including 
TUPE transfer of current Council staff to Europa (CSC’s Facilities 
provider), as soon as possible linked to completion of binding lease 
agreements. 

3. Agree commercial terms and complete legal documentation regarding 
CSC’s surrender of the Satellite Car Parks in 2013, or if this is not 
achieved exercise the Council’s March 2015 break notice option in the 
existing lease. 

4. Subject to achieving a surrender on the CSC’s lease of the Satellite Car 
Parks, to commence procurement of an external partner to manage the 
car parks (including structural maintenance) on WBC’s behalf, if 
necessary taking appropriate external independent advice. In the event 
that a surrender cannot be agreed, to commence procurement so that a 
car park management contract is in place from the return of the Satellite 
car parks in March 2015.  

Additionally, in order to facilitate the redevelopment and comply with the 
terms of the agreements with CSC, that: 

5. Cabinet agrees in principle to support a Compulsory Purchase Order to 
acquire such land holdings and any rights affecting those land holdings as 
may be necessary for redevelopment of Charter Place and adjoining 
holdings on the High Street, if requested to do so by CSC, and subject to 
a full funding indemnity by CSC, which is to be provided as part of the 
suite of documents comprising the land transaction with them.  

 
 

 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.05 pm 
 

 

 


